  EN
BA_TS_EX_E_SRO
Operating Manual
Probe LMK / LMP for IS-Areas
DX4-LMK 358, DX4-LMK 382, DX4B-LMK387,
DX5A-LMK 358H, DX5A-LMK 382H
DX9-LMK 307, DX9-LMP 307, DX9-LMP 307i,

valid. The designation of the approval (DX3, DX4, DX5, DX5A
or DX9) to match up with the following values is written on the
manufacturing label under type designation.
Permissible temperatures of environment are specified in the
current data sheet.
DX4: Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci = 27 nF;
Li = 5 μH plus line inductances of 1 μH/m and line
capacities of 100 pF/m
Range of ambient temperature
Use in zone 0 (patm 0.8 bar to 1.1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
Use in zone 1: -25 ... 70 °C;
DX4B:  Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci = 49.2 nF;
             Li = 0 μH ; with respect to the housing, the supply
             connections have an interior capacity of max. 100 nF
Range of ambient temperature
Use in zone 0 (patm 0.8 bar to 1.1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
Use in zone 1: -25 ... 65 °C;
1.6.1. Specific conditions of use
   -   For hydrostatic probes made of titanium impact and
friction sparks are to be avoided by contact with other bodies
and objects.
   -   The equipment designed with connector have to be
installed in such a way that the degree of protection IP 20 is
always kept.
   -   The safety and assembly instructions contained in the
operating instruction and the ambient temperature range -25
°C ≤ Ta ≤ +65 °C have to be taken into account.
   -   The device may be operated in explosive atmospheres
which requires equipment of Category 1 only when there are
atmospheric conditions (temperature of -20 °C to +60 °C,
pressure of 0.8 bar to 1.1 bar).
DX5: Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci = 13.2 nF;
         Li = 0 mH plus line inductances of 1 μH/m
         and line capacities of 160 pF/m; CiGND = 27 nF
Range of ambient temperature
Use in zone 0 (patm 0.8 bar to 1.1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
Use in zone 1: -25 ... 70 °C;
DX5A: Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci = 13,2 nF;
 Li = 5 µH plus line inductances 1 µH/m
 and line capacities of 160 pF/m, CiGND = 27 nF
Range of ambient temperature:
Use in zone  0: (patm 0,8 bar to 1,1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
Use in zone  1: -25 ... 70 °C
1.6.2. Specific conditions of use
   -   The ambient temperature range is fixed from -25 °C to +
70°C.
   -   The safety and assembly notes contained in the operating
instructions have to be observed.
   -   For devises made of titanium impact and friction sparks
are to be avoided by contact with other bodies and objects.
DX9: Ui = 28 V, Ii = 93 mA, Pi = 660 mW, Ci = 0 nF, Li = 0 μH
           plus line inductances of 1 μH/m and line capacities
           of 160 pF/m (with factory-supplied cable); with respect
           to the housing, the supply connections have an
           interior capacity of max. 27 nF
Range of ambient temperature: -20 ... 70 °C
Use in zone 0 (patm 0.8 bar to 1.1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
DOLY: Ui = 28 V, Ii = 93 mA, Pi = 660 mW, Ci = negligible,
            Li = negligible plus line inductances of 1 μH/m
and line capacities of 200 pF/m (with factory-supplied cable);
with respect to the housing, the supply connections have an
interior capacity of max. 27 nF
Range of ambient temperature: -20 ... 65 °C
Use in zone 0 (patm 0.8 bar to 1.1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
1.6.3. Special conditions